

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**HAROLD RIDLEY and KATHY
RIDLEY, his wife,**

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 86,280

**SAFETY KLEEN CORPORATION,
a foreign corporation,**

Respondent,

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

**On Review from the District Court
of Appeal, First District
State of Florida**

WILLIAM D. HALL, JR.

**BARRETT, HOFFMAN & HALL
111 S. Monroe St., Suite 3000
Post Office Box 930
Tallahassee, Fl. 32302-0930
(904)222-9000 Fax: (904)222-9892**

**Attorney for Petitioners
Harold and Kathy Ridley**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Preliminary Statement	vi
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below	1
B. Statement of the Facts	5
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument:	
Issue I:	12
Did the enactment of Section 316.614, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1986), legislatively pre-empt that portion of Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 6.14, allowing a jury to decide whether the failure to use a seat belt was unreasonable, and render the failure to use a seat belt negligence per se.	
Issue II:	31
Safety Kleen did not object to the form of the interrogatory verdict, so the issue was not preserved for appeal. The trial court did not clearly abuse its discretion in denying the post-trial motions of Safety Kleen and upholding the jury's present value award of future economic damages.	
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Service	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page[s]</u>
<u>Adkins v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co.</u> , 351 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977)	32
<u>Advance Company v. Albert</u> , 216 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968), cert. den. 225 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1969).	32
<u>American Cyanamid Company v. Roy</u> , 466 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), affirmed in part, reversed in part, 498 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1986).	31, 35
<u>Ashcroft v. Calder Race Course, Inc.</u> , 492 So. 2d 1309, 1313 (Fla. 1986).	34
<u>Bould v. Touchette</u> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).	31, 35
<u>Buffett v. Geldhauser</u> , 155 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963).	32
<u>Bulldog Leasing Company v. Curtis</u> , 630 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1994).	10, 18, 19, 24, 37
<u>Cory v. Greyhound Lines</u> , 257 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1971).	32
<u>Crown Cork and Seal Co., Inc. v. Vroom</u> , 480 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Delta Air Lines v. Ageloff</u> , 552 So. 2d 1089, 1093 (Fla. 1989).	35
<u>deJesus v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company</u> , 281 So. 2d at 201.	16, 17, 18, 25, 26
<u>Drury v. Harding</u> , 461 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1984).	24

<u>Insurance Company of North America v. Pasakarnis</u> , 451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984).	13, 18, 19, 24
<u>Kato v. Cushing</u> , 601 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992).	29
<u>Phillips v. Ostrer</u> , 481 So. 2d 1241, 1246 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985).	31, 32
<u>Roach v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</u> , 598 So. 2d 246, 249 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).	36
<u>Robinson v. Gerard</u> , 611 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).	26
<u>Safety Kleen Corporation v. Ridley</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly D842 (Fla. 1st DCA April 6, 1995).	20
<u>Safety Kleen Corporation v. Harold Ridley</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly D 1710 (Fla. 1st DCA July 26, 1995).	21, 22, 27, 31, 34
<u>Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co. v. Addison</u> , 502 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1987).	26
<u>Steinbrecker v. Better Construction Co.</u> , 587 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).	24
<u>Streeter v. Sullivan</u> , 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987).	24
<u>Underwriters Insurance Company v. Kirkland</u> , 490 So. 2d at 154-155.	31, 33
<u>Weber v. Dobbins</u> , 616 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1993).	24
<u>Wynn v. Muffs</u> , 617 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).	36
